

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA, INDIANA,
KENTUCKY**, on behalf of itself, its staff, physicians
and patients, and **Caitlin Gustafson, M.D.**, on behalf of
herself and her patients,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO; BRAD LITTLE, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of Idaho;
LAWRENCE WASDEN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Idaho; **JAN M.
BENNETTS**, in her official capacity as Ada County
Prosecuting Attorney; **GRANT P. LOEBS**, in his
official capacity as Twin Falls County Prosecuting
Attorney; **IDAHO STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE;**
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF NURSING; and
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Respondents.

Case No. 49899-2022

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED
PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

MICHAEL J. BARTLETT, ISB No. 5496
BARTLETT & FRENCH LLP
1002 W Franklin St.
Boise, Idaho 83702
208-629-2311
208-629-2460 (fax)
michael@bartlettfrench.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD*
RACHEL E. CRAFT*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
(212) 230-8888 (fax)
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com

SOFIA C. BROOKS*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6983
(617) 526-5000 (fax)
sofie.brooks@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

** Pro hac vice applications forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Nature Of The Case And Course Of Proceedings1

 B. Statement Of Facts.....3

 1. Petitioners’ Interests.....3

 2. The Six Week Ban4

 3. The Six Week Ban’s Effect On Petitioners And Their Patients6

ISSUES PRESENTED.....7

JURISDICTION8

ARGUMENT9

 A. The Six Week Ban Violates The Idaho Constitution By Denying Idahoans The
 Fundamental Right To Privacy In Making Intimate Familial Decisions9

 B. The Six Week Ban Violates The Guarantee Of Equal Protection In The Idaho
 Constitution And The Idaho Human Rights Act10

 C. The Six Week Ban Violates The Idaho Constitution’s Due Process Clause Because
 It Is Unconstitutionally Vague10

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... | 2 |
| <i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)..... | 2 |
| <i>Pfirman v. Probate Court of Shoshone County</i> , 57 Idaho 304, 64 P.2d 849 (1937) | 8 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Central N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 160 (2021) | 8 |
| <i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Governor of Georgia</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 2824904 (11th Cir. July 20, 2022)..... | 1 |
| <i>State v. Burke</i> , 166 Idaho 621, 462 P.3d 599 (2020) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Cobb</i> , 132 Idaho 195, 969 P.2d 244 (1998) | 12 |
| <i>State v. LaMere</i> , 103 Idaho 839, 655 P.2d 46 (1982) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Schulz</i> , 151 Idaho 863, 264 P.3d 970 (2011) | 13 |
| <i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 11, 12 |
| DOCKETED CASES | |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State</i> , No. 49615-2022 (Idaho Sup. Ct.)..... | 1, 6 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State</i> , No. 49817-2022 (Idaho Sup. Ct.)..... | 1, 2 |
| STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS | |
| 2022 Idaho Sess. Laws Ch. 152 § 1 | 5 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure | |
| Rule 36 | 13 |
| Rule 41 | 13 |
| Fetal Heartbeat Law, SB 1309 § 3(1) | 6 |
| Idaho Appellate Rules | |
| Rule 5(d) | 8 |
| Rule 13(g) | 8 |
| Idaho Code | |
| § 7-403 | 8 |
| § 18-622 | 4 |
| § 18-622(2)..... | 1 |
| § 18-8801(2)..... | 4 |
| § 18-8801(5)..... | 5, 11 |
| § 18-8802(8)..... | 9 |
| § 18-8804 | 1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10 |
| § 18-8804(1)(a) | 12 |
| § 18-8804(1)(b)..... | 12 |
| § 18-8805 | 1, 2 |
| § 18-8805(1)..... | 1, 5, 13 |
| § 18-8805(2)..... | 2, 4 |
| § 18-8805(3)..... | 2, 4 |
| § 18-8805(4)..... | 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Idaho Governor Signs Bill Effectively Banning Most Abortions</i> , IDAHO CAP. SUN (Mar. 23, 2022), https://idahocapitalsun.com/2022/03/23/idaho-governor-signs-bill-effectively-banning-most-abortions/ | 6 |
